## February 15, 2023

The emergency meeting of the Varick Town Board was called to order by Supervisor Robert Hayssen at 1:00 p.m. Present at this meeting were Councilmen Richard McCulloch and Eric Riegel, and Town Clerk, Donna Karlsen. Absent Councilmen Richard Peterson and Tom Fox

The Varick Town Board considered the Seneca County Department of Planning recommended modifications to the proposed amendments to the Town of Varick Zoning Code based on comments made at their meeting. The board is agreeable to amend the use of the word "ordinance" in 501.1 to "local law" however the town board will have the Varick Planning Board obtain further clarification on this recommended change from County Senior Planner Harriett Haynes. If she deems it more appropriate to continue using the word "ordinance" the town board will make no changes to 501.1 and the use of the word "ordinance" will remain. Further suggested county modifications were tabled at this time for further consideration and possible amendment in the future. A final copy of the Town of Varick Zoning Code will be prepared by the Planning Board for submittal to the Secretary of State once enacted as Local Law No. 1 of 2023, "Revised Town of Varick Zoning Code."

## Resolution: 23-005 TOWN OF VARICK ENACTS LOCAL LAW NO. 1, OF 2023, "REVISED TOWN OF VARICK ZONING CODE"

WHEREAS, proposed Local Law No. 1 of 2023 was duly introduced before the Town Board of the Town of Varick and notice of a Public Hearing having been duly published in the official newspaper of the Town, and

WHEREAS, such public hearing having been held on February 7, 2023 at 7:00 P.M. and all persons attending having been offered the opportunity to be heard thereon, and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Varick having determined that it is in the interest of the Town that Local Law No. 1, of 2023 be adopted, Now, Therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Local Law No. 1, of 2023, "REVISED TOWN OF VARICK ZONING CODE", is hereby enacted, to read as set forth in the annexed Exhibit, consisting of 69 pages.

RESOLVED, that this Local Law shall take effect upon filing with the Secretary of State as

provided under the New York State General Municipal Law.

Moved: Eric Riegel Seconded: Richard McCulloch So Carried Unanimously

A motion by Richard McCulloch, seconded by Eric Rigel and so carried unanimously to adjourn the emergency meeting of the Varick Town Board at 1:10 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted, Donna Karlsen, Town Clerk